
Ww
 

“
a
o
 
O
N
 U
D
 

\o
 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Case 4:25-cv-05259-JST Document 22 

CRAIG H. MISSAKIAN (CABN 125202) 
United States Attorney 
KENNETH BRAKEBILL (CABN 196696) 
Acting Chief, Civil Division 
ROMAN A. SWOOPES (CABN 274167) 
Assistant United States Attorney 
60 South Market Street, Suite 1200 
San Jose, California 95113 
Telephone: (408) 535-5084 
FAX: (408) 535-5081 
Roman.Swoopes@usdoj.gov 

Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants 

Filed 08/05/25 Page1of1 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

GIOVANNY HERNAN ORTEGA, ) CASE NO. 4:25-cv-05259-JST 

) 
Petitioner-Plaintiff, ) RESPONDENTS-DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE 

) TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 
V. ) 

) Judge: Hon. Jon S. Tigar 

POLLY KAISER, in her official capacity, ) 
Acting San Francisco Field Office Director, ) 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et ) 
al. ) 

) 
Respondents-Defendants. ) 

Respondents-Defendants Polly Kaiser, Todd M. Lyons, Kristi Noem, and Pamela Bondi 

(“Defendants”) provide the following response to the Court’s July 30, 2025 Order to Show Cause (ECF 

No. 21.) 

Defendants do not object to Petitioner-Plaintiff's Amended Motion for Temporary Restraining 

Order being converted into a motion for preliminary injunction. 

DATED: August 5, 2025 

RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

4:25-CV-05259-JST 

Respectfully submitted, 

CRAIG H. MISSAKIAN 
United States Attorney 

/s/ Roman_A,. Swoopes 
ROMAN A. SWOOPES 
Assistant United States Attorney 
Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants 


