1 2 3 4 5 6	CRAIG H. MISSAKIAN (CABN 125202) United States Attorney KENNETH BRAKEBILL (CABN 196696) Acting Chief, Civil Division ROMAN A. SWOOPES (CABN 274167) Assistant United States Attorney 60 South Market Street, Suite 1200 San Jose, California 95113 Telephone: (408) 535-5084 FAX: (408) 535-5081 Roman.Swoopes@usdoj.gov		
7	Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants		
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
9	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
10	OAKLAND DIVISION		
11	GIOVANNY HERNAN ORTEGA,	. CASE NO. 4:25-cv-05259-JST	
12	Petitioner-Plaintiff,	RESPONDENTS-DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE	
13	v.	TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE	
14	POLLY KAISER, in her official capacity,	) Judge: Hon. Jon S. Tigar	
15 16	Acting San Francisco Field Office Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.	) , et ) )	
17	Respondents-Defendants.		
18	Respondents-Defendants Polly Kaiser, Todd M. Lyons, Kristi Noem, and Pamela Bondi		
19	("Defendants") provide the following response to the Court's July 30, 2025 Order to Show Cause (ECF		
20	No. 21.)		
21	Defendants do not object to Petitioner-Plaintiff's Amended Motion for Temporary Restraining		
22	Order being converted into a motion for preliminary injunction.		
23	DATED: August 5, 2025	Respectfully submitted,	
24		CRAIG H. MISSAKIAN United States Attorney	
25		/s/ Roman A. Swoopes	
<ul><li>26</li><li>27</li></ul>		ROMAN A. SWOOPES Assistant United States Attorney Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants	
28			
20	RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 4:25-CV-05259-JST		